Polymers 2015, 7, 1232-1247; doi:10.3390/polym7071232
polymers
ISSN 2073-4360
Article
Poly(butylene succinate) Ionomers with
Enhanced Hydrodegradability
Mayka Bautista, Antxon Martínez de Ilarduya *, Abdelilah Alla and

Polymers 2015, 7 1237
the content of the copolyester in SS units increased. Nevertheless, the clear conclusion that can be
drawn from these data is that the polycondensation reaction is hindered in the presence of the dimethyl
sulfonated succinate comonomer. One factor motivating the decrease in molecular weight is the
limited temperature at which polycondensation has to be conducted in order to avoid the β-elimination
reaction of sulfonate groups. A second factor is the increase in melt viscosity of the mass reaction with
the content of the forming copolyester in SS units, which hinders the volatilization of BD that is
released in the polycondensation step.
Table 1. Composition and molecular weights of poly(butylene succinate) (PBS) homopolyesters
and poly(butylene succinate-co-butylene sulfonated succinate) (PBSxSSy) copolyesters.
Copolyester
Copolyester composition a Copolyester composition b Molecular weights
S/SS S/SS [η] c Mw d Ð d
PBS1 e 100/0 100/0 1.33 112,000 2.2
PBS2 f 100/0 100/0 1.0 45,600 2.5
PBS97SS3 97/3 97.9/2.1 1.18 72,000 2.5
PBS95SS5 95/5 96.1/3.9 1.03 39,000 2.4
PBS92SS8 92/8 92.8/7.2 1.02 38,000 2.4
PBS90SS10 90/10 90.9/9.1 0.94 35,000 2.2
PBS85SS15 85/15 86.2/13.8 0.74 33,000 2.1
a Molar ratio of comonomers in the initial feed; b Composition of the copolyester (mol/mol) determined by 1H NMR;
c Intrinsic viscosity (dL·g−1) measured in dichloroacetic acid at 25 °C; d Weight-average molecular weight
(Mw) (g·mol−1) and dispersity (Ð) determined by GPC; e Sample prepared at a polycondensation temperature
of 240 °C; f Sample prepared at a polycondensation temperature of 180 °C.